

No. 14-780

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH  
CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

H. Christopher Coates	Chris Fedeli <i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES 934 Compass Point Charleston, SC 29412 (843) 609-7080	JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. 425 Third Street SW Washington, DC 20024 (202) 646-5172 cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: February 3, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....6

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED  
A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL  
VOTING LAW IN A MANNER THAT  
CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS FROM  
THE SEVENTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS.....6

    A. The Seventh and the Ninth Circuits Have  
    Interpreted Section 2 of the Voting Rights  
    Act To Require Causation of a Significant  
    Injury. ....6

    B. According To the Fourth Circuit, Section 2  
    Is Violated If a Change in Voting Rules  
    Has Any Racially Disproportionate Impact  
    That Is Partly Due To “Social and  
    Historical Conditions.” .....8

    C. The Differences in These Approaches Are  
    Significant and Lead To Vastly Different  
    Outcomes. ....11

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE AFFECTING HOW STATES CONDUCT THEIR ELECTIONS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	3
<i>Crawford et al. v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 US 181 (2008) .....	2, 7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014) .....	9, 12
<i>Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>stayed</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014), <i>vacated</i> , No. 14-3877 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	11, 12

*Simmons v. Galvin*, 575 F.3d 24  
(1st Cir. 2009) .....3

*Smith v. Salt River Project Agric.  
Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....8

*U.S. v. Brown*, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

*White v. Regester*, 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 .....14

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10304 .....5, 13

**RULES**

SUP. CT. R. 37 .....1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Kayla Ayres, *NM Lawmaker Pushing For Voter ID Requirements*, KRQE NEWS, Jan. 5, 2015, available at <http://krqe.com/2015/01/05/nm-lawmaker-pushing-for-voter-id-requirements/> .....15
- Laura Myers, *Shift To GOP Control In Carson City Could Boost Voter ID Law*, LAS VEGAS REVIEW-JOURNAL, Jan.11, 2015, available at <http://www.reviewjournal.com/news/nevada-legislature/shift-gop-control-carson-city-could-boost-voter-id-law> .....15
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Absentee and Early Voting*, Oct. 21, 2014, available at <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx> .....15
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Same Day Voter Registration*, Jan. 20, 2015, available at <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-day-registration.aspx> .....15
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *Voter Identification Requirements*, Oct. 31, 2014, available at <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx>.....15

Robert D. Popper, *The Voter Suppression Myth Takes Another Hit*, WALL ST. J., Dec. 28, 2014, available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/the-voter-suppression-myth-takes-another-hit-1419811042>. .....12

Zach Pluhacek, *Group Threatens Litigation If Lawmakers Pass Voter Id Bill*, LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR, Jan. 10, 2015, available at [http://columbustelegram.com/news/state-and-regional/group-threatens-litigation-if-lawmakers-pass-voter-id-bill/article\\_62c284fc-3634-5d12-898e-c0440a8f6047.html](http://columbustelegram.com/news/state-and-regional/group-threatens-litigation-if-lawmakers-pass-voter-id-bill/article_62c284fc-3634-5d12-898e-c0440a8f6047.html) .....15
